

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff and Appellee,	)	
	)	Supreme Court No. 20220206
-vs-	)	Dist. Ct. No. 08-2022-CR-00221
	)	
Dondarro Jimmell Watts,	)	
	)	
Defendant and Appellant.	)	

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF AND APPELLEE  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Appeal from Criminal Judgment Entered August 30, 2022

South Central Judicial District, Burleigh County  
The Honorable Bonnie Storbakken, Presiding

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Dennis H. Ingold (#06950)  
David Rappenecker (#09575)  
Assistant Burleigh County State’s Attorneys  
Courthouse, 514 East Thayer Avenue  
Bismarck, North Dakota 58501  
Service Address: bc08@nd.gov  
Phone No: (701) 222-6672  
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellee State of North Dakota

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	Page 3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	¶ 1
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	¶ 6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	¶ 7
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	¶ 9
ARGUMENT .....	¶ 17
I. Watts Failed to Preserve for Review his Argument that the District Court Improperly Instructed the Jury.....	¶ 17
II. Watts’ Conviction Was Supported by Sufficient Evidence.....	¶ 24
III. The District Court Did Not Commit Reversible Error by Sustaining the State’s Objection to Watts’ Question on an Ultimate Issue .....	¶ 28
IV. The State Did Not Commit Prosecutorial Misconduct During Closing Argument .....	¶ 30
V. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Requiring Watts to Register as a Sexual Offender.....	¶ 36
CONCLUSION .....	¶ 50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Paragraph No.

**Cases**

City of Devil’s Lake v. Corrigan,  
1999 ND 16, 589 N.W.2d 579 ..... ¶ 37

Hougum v. Valley Memorial Homes,  
1998 ND 24, 574 N.W.2d 812 ..... ¶¶ 22, 26

State v. Bradford,  
618 N.W.2d 782 (Minn. 2000) ..... ¶ 33

State v. Burke,  
2000 ND 25, 606 N.W.2d 108 ..... ¶ 30

State v. Duncan,  
2011 ND 85, 796 N.W.2d 672 ..... ¶ 30

State v. Flanagan,  
2004 ND 112, 680 N.W.2d 241 ..... ¶ 18

State v. Glaser,  
2015 ND 31, 858 N.W.2d 920 ..... ¶¶ 37, 45-46

State v. Gray,  
2017 ND 108, 893 N.W.2d 484 ..... ¶ 24

State v. Johnson,  
2001 ND 184, 636 N.W.2d 391 ..... ¶ 21

State v. McNair,  
491 N.W.2d 397 (N.D. 1992) ..... ¶¶ 20, 21

State v. Mohammed,  
2020 ND 52, 939 N.W.2d 498 ..... ¶ 24

State v. Olander,  
1998 ND 50, 575 N.W.2d 658 ..... ¶ 21

State v. Olson,  
372 N.W.2d 901 (N.D. 1985) ..... ¶ 24

State v. Reed, 398 N.W.2d 614 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).....	¶ 33
State v. Vondal, 2011 ND 186, 803 N.W.2d 578.....	¶ 30
State v. Whitaker, 793 P.2d 116 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1990).....	¶ 26
United States v. Bentley, 561 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	¶¶ 33, 34
United States v. Lahey, 55 F.3d 1289 (7th Cir. 1995)).....	¶ 33
United States v. Zaccaria, 240 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2001).....	¶ 28
<b>Statutes</b>	
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-20-12.1 .....	¶¶ 22, 38
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-20-12.1(1)(a).....	¶¶ 6, 7, 25
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-32-15(1)(e).....	¶ 40
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-32-15(1)(g).....	¶ 38
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-32-15(2)(a).....	¶ 38
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-32-15(2)(b).....	¶¶ 39, 39
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-32-15(4) .....	¶¶ 40-41
<b>Rules</b>	
N.D.R.Crim.P. 30(c)(1).....	¶ 17
N.D.R.Crim.P. 30(c)(2).....	¶ 17
N.D.R.Crim.P. 30(c)(2)(B) .....	¶ 19
N.D.R.Crim.P 35 .....	¶ 42
N.D.R.Crim.P. 52(b) .....	¶ 21
N.D.R.Evid. 704.....	¶ 28
